
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 1.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 6th June 2024 (previously 

circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 Matters for Decision  
 
5. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy - Review and Updates (Pages 3 

- 147) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
6. Pavement Licence Policy (Business and Planning Act 2020) (Pages 148 - 190) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 

 
Published 25th June 2024 

  



 

7. Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 191 - 192) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
8. Taxi and Private Hire Working Group - Appointment (Pages 193 - 195) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Margaret Pattison (Vice-Chair), Gerry Blaikie, 

Martin Bottoms, Phil Bradley, Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
John Hanson and Paul Tynan 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 19th June 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy – 

Review and Updates 
 

27 June 2024 
 

Report of Licensing Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy was introduced on 1 April 2022, as 
the policy has been in place for 2 years it is necessary to update and review its content. 
Furthermore, members are required to address some of the feedback from the local licensed 
trade and/or Licensing Service following implementation of the standards contained in the 
policy. 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That members of Licensing Committee consider the updates required in the 

report and authorise the Licensing Manager to make necessary changes to 
content/wording. 

 
(2) Consider the options set out in the report and determine the changes required 

highlighted in the policy. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members may recall that in July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published 

its “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards”. These published standards are 
statutory standards to which local authorities must have regard. Lancaster City Council 
already met several requirements of the DfT standards, but other aspects of local 
licensing standards did require further development.  
 

1.2 The need to update and develop some of the Councils licensing standards was 
identified in the 2020 licensing workplan. In light of the updates required and the 
published DfT standards it was felt necessary to consolidate existing standards, 
policies and procedures into one document, suitable for applicants, officers, members 
and the wider public. This was the first time that the Council had attempted to provide 
a single document containing all policies and procedures relevant to the hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing process. 
 

1.3 Following a 12-week public consultation, members of Licensing Committee considered 
responses to an online questionnaire and written submissions before making a 
recommendation to Full Council for adoption of the final draft policy. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
1.4 Since its implementation (1st April 2022) the policy has been used as a basis for all 

decision-making in respect of private hire and hackney carriage licensing matters. It 
has been an exceptional reference tool for Officers and provided a single reference 
document of reference and signpost for new applicants those already licensed. 
 

1.5 The Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Since implementation of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy, some 

application standards, processes, and legal position has changed regarding driver, 
vehicle and operator licensing. Furthermore, in November 2023, the Department for 
Transport (DfT) updated the statutory “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing best 
practice guidance for Licensing Authorities in England”. 

 
 The updated guidance is attached at Appendix 2 for members attention. 
 
2.2 In light of the updates to statutory guidance and changes to application procedures, 

processes, and standards, it is necessary to review the content of the policy, including 
re-wording of relevant sections. E.g. Disclosure and barring certificate application and 
interim checks are now undertaken by a third-party, the policy needs to accurately 
reflect the process. Additionally, due to feedback from the local licensed trade or noted 
by Officers some policy specifications or standards require review by elected 
members. E.g. Emission aspirations of licensed fleet. 
 

2.3 The table attached at Appendix 3 highlights the updates required in terms of 
amendments to wording and sets out considerations for discussion and determination 
by the Licensing Committee. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 Members may wish to obtain the views the licensed trade and/or public prior to 

consideration of any contentious/significant matters. It is suggested an online 
questionnaire would be most appropriate. It could be sent directly to all licensed 
drivers, vehicle proprietors and private hire operators as well as the wider public. 

 
4.0 Options  
 
  Options available to members: 
 

a) Consider the updates required in the report and authorise the Licensing Manager to 
make necessary changes to content/wording as set out in Appendix 3. 
 

b) Determine the matters as set out in Appendix 3, amending policy and standards as 
required, whilst considering feedback from the licensed trade and Licensing 
Manager. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy has been in force for 2 

years. It brought together existing policies and procedures into a single document, 
that can be used by Officers, members and service users as a reference point for all 
matters in relation to private hire and hackney carriage licensing. It has been 
necessary to review the policy in light of updates to internal processes, application 

Page 4



standards and align content with updated guidance (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing best practice guidance for Licensing Authorities in England). 

 
5.2 Members are reminded that the content of the policy was motivated by the need to 

ensure that the primary and overriding objective of the Councils licensing policies in 
protecting the public, is promoted. When reaching decisions on matters to
[...]
cification Emission Standards Members, Officer and Licence 
Holders will be clear on expectations 

Amend wording as appropriate 

Appendix J HCV Specification Emission Standards Members, Officer and Licence 
Holders will be clear on expectations 

Amend wording as appropriate 

  Roof-sign requirements Members, Officer and Licence 
Holders will be clear on expectations 

Amend wording as appropriate 

Appendix K Vehicle Inspection 
Template 

Incorrect heading Incorrect heading/misleading Amend heading as appropriate 

Appendix 
L/M 

Licence Plate Position Trade Request Members, Officer and Licence 
Holders will be clear on expectations 

Determine suitable alternative 
positioning 

Appendix P PHO Conditions D1 Private Hire Operators – Review 
DBS Requirements for Directors, 
Currently Annual, Consider aligning 
with Licensing Requirements (5 years) 

Too onerous on operators, majority 
are licensed drivers so have update 
service. 

Amend heading as appropriate 

  E1 Safeguarding – Provide clarity for 
PHOs as to who is responsible for 
determining base staff suitability 

Provide PHO licence holders with 
clarity on responsibilities 

Amend heading as appropriate 

 

 

P
age 147



LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
Pavement Licence Policy  

 
27 June 2024 

 
Report of Licensing Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 made the provisions of the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 permanent with effect from 31 March 2024. This includes pavement 
licensing, as such there is a need for Licensing Committee to update the current pavement 
licence policy and set fees for new and renewal applications. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That members approve the updated pavement licence policy and, 
 
(2) Set a fee for new and renewal applications, allowing for full cost recovery. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 introduced provisions designed to make it easier 

for premises serving food and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs to seat and 
serve customers outdoors, maximising their ability to trade, assisting them to operate 
safely and promoting economic recovery in response to the impact of the global 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

1.2 The act created a regime for processing applications for ‘pavement licences’ to 
authorise businesses such as cafes, restaurants and bars to place furniture on the 
highway. This was a fast-track procedure to get the same permissions a business 
would previously have had from a Part 7A Highways Act permit, street trading consent 
and planning permission (change of use). 
 

1.3 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 made the provisions of the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 permanent with effect from 31 March 2024. 
 

1.4 The provisions of the Business and Planning Act 2020 allow Licensing Authorities 
greater local control over the pavement licensing regime, including local application 
standards, locally set fees and specific enforcement powers, which were not available 
as a compliance tool with the temporary provisions. 
 

1.5 The guidance issued can be viewed at Appendix 1. 
 

1.6 The Councils Pavement Licence Policy has been updated to reflect the permanent 

Page 148Agenda Item 6



provisions, attached at Appendix 2 for members attention. 
 
 
2.0 Transitional Details 
 
2.1 Existing pavement licences granted under the Business and Planning Act 2020, prior 

to the commencement date of the permanent regime, will remain valid until the 
expiration date on the licence, given to them by the licensing authority. Once this has 
expired, businesses will need to apply for a new licence. Licensing authorities should 
treat this as a renewal application if it is made by the licence-holder, it is in respect of 
the same premises and it is on the same terms as the expired licence.  

 
2.2 Licences determined before the 31 March 2024 will be subject to the enforcement 

powers set out in the permanent regime. Any pavement licence that was granted under 
the Business and Planning Act 2020 before the commencement date with no limit on 
its duration, or that was deemed to be granted will expire 2 years from the 
commencement date.  

 
2.3 Any permission that was granted by a council under the Highways Act 1980 before the 

commencement date will continue under that legislation. Applications made (and 
submitted to the local authority) on or before 30 March 2024 but determined on or after 
31 March 2024 will be subject to a 7-day consultation, 7-day determination period. The 
maximum fee that can be charged for applications during this timeframe is £100. 
However, these licences can be granted for up to 2 years. 

 
2.4 From the commencement date, a council may not grant an applicant permission to do 

anything which is capable of being authorised by a pavement licence under the 
Business and Planning Act 2020. Lancaster City Council are no longer issuing 
permissions under the Highways Act 1980 referred as a Street Café Licence, instead 
assisting applicants to complete a permanent pavement licence application. 

 
 2.5 Since the introduction of the permanent regime, Licensing have received a handful of 

new pavement licence applications, these have been administered in line with the 
above arrangements. The majority of current pavement licences expire on 30 
September 2024; so there is a need to approve the updated policy and fee structure 
to allow for a swift renewal. 

 
3.0 Fee Setting – New/Renewal  
 
3.1 The legislation allows fees to be set locally, and it is for the Licensing Authority to 

determine the appropriate charge. Fees are capped at a maximum of £500 for first 
time applications and £350 for renewals. 

 
3.2 The temporary arrangement pavement licence fee was capped at £100.00, which did 

not cover the true cost of administering and processing the application then monitoring 
compliance. The application process is considerable with significant important matters 
to consider, including scrutiny of plans/equipment and spacing requirements. There 
are issues in the town centres of Morecambe and Lancaster regarding street furniture 
from time to time with Officers requiring to visit the areas to speak with licence holders 
and reaffirm conditions of licence. The enforcement powers now available to 
authorised Officers will assist with managing non-compliance. 

 
3.3 A cost-setting exercise has been undertaken for new and renewal pavement licence 

applications for 2024/25, with a recommended fee that should work to achieve full cost 
recovery (based on previous knowledge of Officer activity) 

Page 149



 
 The recommended fees are £500 (2-year new application) and £350 (2-year renewal 

application), the difference is attributed to a streamlined renewal process so 
documents submitted (checked previously) can be utilised for the renewal application 
process. 

 
  
4.0 Options available for members 
 

Options available for members 
 

a) Approve the updated pavement licence policy with or without modification, and 
 

b) Set a fee for new and renewal applications with a view to achieving full cost recovery. 
 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 was passed to promote economic recovery and 

growth in response to the economic impacts of the global Covid-19 pandemic. The 
Act included urgent provisions designed to make it easier for premises in England 
serving food and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs to seat and serve 
customers outdoors through temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol 
licensing. 

 
5.2 The process introduced a streamlined and cheaper route for businesses such as 

cafes, restaurants and bars to secure a licence to place furniture on the highway. The 
aim of the legislation was to support businesses to operate safely while social 
distancing measures remained in place and to provide much needed income over the 
summer months and protect as many hospitali
[...]
s as well as increased consultation and
determination periods, lengthens the maximum duration of licences and
provides local authorities with new powers to remove unlicenced furniture.

Page 154



1.4 How does the process for pavement licences work?

Permission to place objects or structures on the highway are otherwise granted
primarily under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980. The fee for the Highways Act
process varies between local authorities, and there is a minimum 28 calendar
day consultation period. The Business and Planning Act process provides a
cheaper, easier, and quicker way for businesses to obtain a licence. The fee for
applying for a licence under the Business and Planning Act process is capped
at £500 for first time applications and £350 for renewals and the public
consultation period is 14 days (excluding public holidays), starting the day after
the application is sent electronically to the authority.

If the local authority does not determine the application before the end of the
determination period (which is 14 days beginning with the first day after the end
of the public consultation period, excluding public holidays), the licence is
deemed to have been granted for  two years and the business can place the
proposed furniture such as tables and chairs within the area set out in the
application for the purpose or purposes proposed.

1.5 What businesses are eligible?
A business which uses (or proposes to use) premises for the sale of food or
drink for consumption (on or off the premises) can apply for a licence.
Businesses that are eligible include: public houses, cafes, bars, restaurants,
snack bars, coffee shops, and ice cream parlours including where such uses
form an ancillary aspect of another use, for example supermarkets, or
entertainment venues which sell food and drink.

A licence permits the business to use furniture placed on the highway to sell or
serve food or drink and/or allow it to be used by people for consumption of food
or drink supplied from, or in connection with the use of the premises.

Businesses that do not use their premises for the sale of food or drink, for
example salons, are ineligible. Though they can apply for permission to place
furniture on the pavement under the Highways Act 1980.

1.6 What furniture can be permitted by a licence?
The furniture which may be placed on the pavement include:

counters or stalls for selling or serving food or drink;
tables, counters or shelves on which food or drink can be placed;

Page 155



chairs, benches or other forms of seating; and
umbrellas, barriers, heaters and other articles used in connection with the
outdoor consumption of food or drink.

This furniture is required to be removable and related to the serving, sale and
consumption of food or drink. Local authorities should be pragmatic when
determining what is ‘removable’ but in principle this means it is not a permanent
fixed structure, and is able to be moved easily, and stored away at night.

1.7 What furniture is not permitted by a licence?

Furniture that is not removable and used in connection with the outdoor selling
or consumption of food or drink are not permitted by a pavement licence.

Advertising boards are not included in the definition of furniture within the
pavement licensing regime. As well as needing consent under the Highways Act
1980, advertising boards also require express advertising consent under the
Town and Country Planning Regulations 2007.

Applicants that wish to place non-removable furniture onto the highway must
apply for permission under the Highways Act 1980.

1.8 How much do applications cost?
Fees will be set locally, and it is for the licensing authority to determine the
appropriate charge. Fees are capped at a maximum of £500 for first time
applications and £350 for renewals.

1.9 Are there any exclusions from this provision?
Licences can only be granted in respect of highways listed in section 115A(1)
Highways Act 1980. Generally, these are footwa
[...]
nstitution  
 
 
 

P
age 190



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
  

 

Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees 
 

27 June 2024 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to make arrangements for the chairing of Licensing Sub-Committees 
during the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

This report is public.  

 
Recommendation 
 
(1) That the Committee appoints, for the municipal year 2024/245, in addition to 

the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee and Councillor Bottoms, a 
further Councillor, who is a member of the Licensing Committee, to act as 
Chairs of the ad hoc Sub-Committees established to hear individual 
applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.   

 
1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1 The procedure for establishing sub-committees to deal with hearings under the 

Licensing Act 2003 was agreed at the former Licensing Act Committee’s meeting on 
the 14th February 2005.   

 
1.2 Each Sub-Committee must comprise three members of the Licensing Committee.  

The Sub-Committees are convened by the Democratic Services Manager, as and 
when required, from the Licensing Committee’s ten members. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  The Committee is requested to appoint one further chair of the ad-hoc Licensing Sub-

Committees in addition to Councillors Maddocks, Pattinson and Bottoms. 
 
3.0  Details of Consultation 
 
3.1  None 
 
4.0  Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1  There is a need for the Licensing Committee to appoint a further Sub-Committee 

chair to ensure responsibility and availability is shared. 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 As its meeting earlier this month, members of Licensing Committee failed to appoint 

an adequate number of Sub-Committee chairs, 1 more is therefore required. 

 

Page 191 Agenda Item 7



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) has made provision for special responsibility 
allowances to be paid to each Sub-Committee Chair, in addition to the special responsibility 
allowance that is paid to the Chair of the Committee, and the budgetary provision reflects 
this. The fact that a Councillor is only entitled to receive one special responsibility allowance 
means that it is impossible to estimate the actual budget cost in advance, and generally 
gives leeway within the budgetary provision. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The proposal is in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, which provides 
for the establishment of one or more Sub-Committees consisting of two members of the 
Committee, but makes no further provision as to how this should be arranged. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources: 
 
None 

 
Information Services: 
 
None 

 
Property: 
 
None 

 
Open Spaces: 
 
None 

S151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
None. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
None. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Curtis  

Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JC/Sub24 

 

Page 192



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
  

 

Taxi and Private Hire Working Group – Appointment 
 

27 June 2024 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To appoint further membership to the taxi working group and provide an update at the request of 
the Licensing Committee to include reference to partnership in the name of the group. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
Recommendations. 
 
(1) That further appointments are made form members of Licensing Committee to 

the taxi working group. 
 

(2) Members note the Officer comments in relation to the groups name and amend 
as necessary. 
 

 
 Report  
 
1.1 It was approved at a meeting of the former Licensing Regulatory Committee on 31st 

August 2017 to establish a taxi and private hire working party. 
 

1.2 The taxi and private hire working group was designed to bring together individuals, 
including elected members, stakeholders and Council Officers who possess the 
relevant knowledge and skills of the subject area, who will act collectively to 
undertake assigned tasks and activities to achieve the project's objectives; in this 
case ensuring the continued review, development and improvement of the Councils 
taxi and private hire services. 
  

1.3 At its meeting on 6 June 2024, following a discussion regarding the make-up of the 
group, which is currently Licensing Manager/Officers, Chair of Licensing Committee, 
Cllr Maddocks, Pattinson, Bottoms and Bradley, members resolved to invite Police 
representatives and Disability Champion to future meetings. Furthermore, the 
Licensing Manager was to invite expressions of interest from the local licensed trade 
from those wishing to attend contribute to future meetings. 
 

1.4 An email has been circulated inviting expressions of interest, to date, 2 responses 
have been received. (A reminder will be sent and an update will be provided at the 
meeting) It is important that a cross section of individuals is invited to attend the 
group so that members receive up to date, accurate views of the majority. Allowing 
them to make informed policy decisions and recommendations. 
 

1.5 Members may wish to discuss further membership of the group, as necessary. 
 

 

Page 193 Agenda Item 8



 
1.6 The Licensing Manager was asked to consider whether it is possible to include a 

reference to a partnership in the name of the group going forward.  
 

1.7 It is important to note that the taxi working group is not a constitutional arrangement 
and can therefore be called something else. The word partnership is saved for 
collaborative working alongside responsible authorities and should be avoided in 
arrangements with those the Council regulate. 
 

1.8 It is suggested by the Local Government Association (LGA) that Taxi and Private Hire 
Liaison Group be more appropriate for such arrangements. 

 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None  
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources: 
 
None 

 
Information Services: 
 
None 

 
Property: 
 
None 

 
Open Spaces: 
 
None 

S151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
None. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
None. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Jennifer Curtis  

Page 194



 
None 

Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JCTWG2024/25 

 

Page 195


	Agenda
	5 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy - Review and Updates
	PHHC Licensing Policy - Appendix 1
	Best Practice Guidance - Appendix 2
	Log of Changes - Appendix 3

	6 Pavement Licence Policy (Business and Planning Act 2020)
	Appendix 1 - Guidance
	Appendix 2 - Updated Pavement Licence

	7 Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees
	8 Taxi and Private Hire Working Group - Appointment



Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING COMMITTEE  
1.00 P.M.  27TH JUNE 2024 

 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Gerry Blaikie, Martin Bottoms, 
Phil Bradley, Tim Hamilton-Cox, John Hanson and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Margaret Pattison (Vice-Chair) and Andrew Gardiner 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Jennifer Curtis Licensing Manager 
 Daniel Spencer Lawyer 
 Sarah Jones Licensing Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
13 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2024 were signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  
 

14 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

With the agreement of the Committee the Chair amended the order of the agenda. Item 7 – 
Chairs of Licensing Sub-Committees, and Item 8 – Taxi and Private Hire Working Group – 
Appointments were dealt with first, then Item 6 – Pavement Licence Policy (Business and 

Planning Act 2020) with Item 5 - Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy – 
Review and Updates considered last. 

  
 
16 CHAIRS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair called for nominations for a Sub-Committee Chair in addition to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee and Councillor Martin Bottoms who was appointed 
at the previous meeting.  
 
Councillor Gerry Blaikie was nominated as a Sub-Committee Chair. There being no 
further nominations, the Chair declared that Councillor Gerry Blaikie be appointed as a 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chair.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Gerry Blaikie be appointed as a Sub-Committee Chair.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 27TH JUNE 2024 
 

17 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE WORKING GROUP - APPOINTMENT  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report which sought to make further appointment to 
the Taxi and Private Hire Working Group and directed members to consider amendments 
to the name of the group.  
 
It was reported that following the meeting on the 6th June 2024 the Licensing Manager 
had circulated an email inviting expressions of interest from members of the local trade 
interested in attending future meetings. 3 responses had been received and it was agreed 
that the Licensing Manager and the Chair would consider these outside of the meeting.  
 
The Chair called for nomination to the Taxi and Private Hire Working Group. It was agreed 
that Councillors Tim Hamilton-Cox and John Hanson be appointed as Members of the 
Working Group.  
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Bottoms that the Lancaster and District Parking Supervisor be invited to attend the Group. 
Upon being put to the vote this was agreed unanimously.  
 
With regard to the name of the Group the Committee discussed the options available. It 
was proposed by Councillor Gerry Blaike and seconded by Councillor Martin Bottoms that 
the name of the Group be amended to be the “Taxi and Private Hire Liaison Group”. Upon 
being put to the vote this was agreed unanimously.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That Councillors Tim Hamilton-Cox and John Hanson be appointed to the Taxi and 

Private Hire Working Group.  
 

(2) That the Lancaster and District Parking Supervisor be invited to the Group. 
 
(3) That the name of the Group be amended to be the “Taxi and Private Hire Liaison 

Group”. 
 
 

18 PAVEMENT LICENCE POLICY (BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020)  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report on the Pavement Licence Policy and advised 
the Committee that The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 had made the provisions 
of the Business and Planning Act 2020 permanent with effect from 31 March 2024. This 
included pavement licensing, and as a result there was a need for the Licensing 
Committee to update the current pavement licence policy and set fees for new and 
renewal applications.  
 
It was reported that the majority of existing Pavement Licences would expire in September 
2024.  
 
The Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities guidance along with an 
updated Pavement Licence Policy was appended to the report for consideration by the 
Committee.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 27TH JUNE 2024 
 

The Committee was advised that legislation allowed fees to be set locally, and it was for 
the Licensing Authority to determine the appropriate charge. Fees were capped at a 
maximum of £500 for first time applications and £350 for renewals. It was noted that the 
temporary arrangement pavement licence fee was capped at £100.00, but that this did not 
cover the true cost of administering and processing the application and then monitoring 
compliance. 
  
The Licensing Manager advised the Committee that a cost-setting exercise had been 
undertaken for new and renewal pavement licence applications for 2024/25 and 
recommended that the fees should be set at a level which would work to achieve full cost 
recovery.  
 
The recommended fee was £500 for a 2-year new application, and £350 for a 2-year 
renewal application.  
 
Members discussed the setting of fees and whether it was possible to band the fees to 
allow for lower charges for smaller business.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Bottoms and seconded by Councillor John Hanson:  
 
“That the recommended fees (£500 for new applications and £350 for renewal 
applications) be accepted”. 
 
Upon being put to the vote 4 members voted in favour, with 3 against whereupon the 
Chair declared the proposal carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommended fees (£500 for new applications and £350 for renewal 
applications) be accepted. 
 
 

19 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING POLICY - REVIEW AND 
UPDATES  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced a report on the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing Policy which was due for review.  
 
The Committee was advised that the current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Policy had been introduced on the 1st April 2022. Since its implementation the policy had 
been used as the basis for all decision-making in respect of private hire and hackney 
carriage licensing matters.  
 
Since the policy had now been in place 2 years it was necessary to update and review its 
contents.  
 
The Committee was advised that since its implementation there had been a number of 
updates to statutory guidance and changes to application procedures, processes, and 
standards. In light of this it was necessary to review the content of the policy, including re-
wording of some sections.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 27TH JUNE 2024 
 

A copy of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy along with a log of the 
suggested changes was appended to the report of the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Committee members considered the need to review the Policy and discussed how best to 
involve the local trade in the process. The Chair concluded that it was necessary to 
prioritise parts of the Policy which had not been visited before and not revisit areas which 
had already been debated. It was agreed that the review should concentrate on the 
following areas: 
 

 Our Public Sector equalities duties. 

 Joint Working. 

 Safeguarding. 

 Anomalies in our current Licensing Policy. 

 Emissions and Electric Cars. 

 Driver safety.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sally Maddock and seconded by Councillor Tim Hamilton-
Cox;  
 
“(1)  That the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy Review be the    subject 

of the next Taxi and Private Hire Liaison Group. 
 
(2)   That all members of the Licensing Committee be invited as well as members of    

Lancaster and Morecambe BIDs. 
 
(3)    That the Group outline a consultation to trade and public” 
 
A vote was taken and it was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy Review be the    

subject of the next Taxi and Private Hire Liaison Group. 
 

(2) That all members of the Licensing Committee be invited as well as members of    
Lancaster and Morecambe BIDs. 

 
(3) That the Group outline a consultation to trade and public. 

 
  

 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


